Education and subject to the following directions and limitations:

(l) Any resident of North Carolina who is interested in preparing to teach in
the public schools of the State may apply in writing to the State
Superintendent of Public Instruction for a regular scholarship loan in the
amount of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per
academic school year. An applicant who has been employed for at least
one year as a teacher assistant and who is currently employed as a
teacher assistant may apply for a scholarship loan from funds earmarked
for teacher assistants in the amount of not more than one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1,200) per academic school year.

(2) All scholarship loans shall be evidenced by notes made payable to the
State Board of Education that bear interest at the rate of ten percent
(10%) per annum from and after September I following fulfillment by a
prospective teacher of the requirements for a certificate based upon the

[...]

Representatives Boyd-Mclntyre, Rogers, Yongue, Hackney, Morgan, Easterling,
Oldham, Redwine, Thompson
TMMEDIATE ACTIONS TO ADDRESS TEACHER SHORTAGE

SECTION 29.2.(a) Of the funds appropriated from the General Fund
to State Aid to Local School Administrative Units, the sum of two million five
hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) for the 2001-2002 fiscal year and the sum
of two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) for the 2002-2003 fiscal
year shall be used to expand the pool of qualified teachers and to provide
recruitment and retention incentives to attract and retain high-quality teaóhers to
low-performing schools and schools with shortages of teachers in certain areas of